

**United States Court of Appeals**  
***For The Eighth Circuit***  
Thomas F. Eagleton U.S. Courthouse  
111 South 10th Street, Room 24.329  
**St. Louis, Missouri 63102**

**Michael E. Gans**  
*Clerk of Court*

**VOICE (314) 244-2400**  
**FAX (314) 244-2780**  
[www.ca8.uscourts.gov](http://www.ca8.uscourts.gov)

April 22, 2022

Mr. Jonathan Backer  
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
Appellate Section  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, DC 20004-4403

RE: 22-1395 AR State Conference NAACP, et al v. AR Board of Apportionment, et al

Dear Mr. Jonathan Backer:

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUE AND APPOSITE CASES .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT	
THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THIS CASE, BOTH BECAUSE THE EXISTENCE OF A CAUSE OF ACTION IS NOT JURISDICTIONAL AND BECAUSE PRIVATE PLAINTIFFS CAN ENFORCE SECTION 2 OF THE VRA.....	5
<i>A. The Existence Of A Cause Of Action Is Not Jurisdictional.....</i>	<i>5</i>
<i>B. Supreme Court And Eighth Circuit Precedents That Congress     Has Ratified Establish That A Private Right Of Action Exists     To Enforce Section 2 .....</i>	<i>6</i>
1. <i>Supreme Court Precedent .....</i>	<i>6</i>
2. <i>Eighth Circuit And Other Lower-Court Precedent .....</i>	<i>10</i>
3. <i>Congressional Ratification .....</i>	<i>12</i>
<i>C. The VRA’s Text Evinces Congress’s Intent To Provide A     Private Right Of Action To Enforce Section 2 .....</i>	<i>14</i>
1. <i>Section 2 Contains Rights-Creating Language .....</i>	<i>15</i>
2. <i>Congress Intended To Provide A Private Remedy To         Enforce Section 2 .....</i>	<i>16</i>

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
a. <i>Section 2’s Rights-Creating Language Is Critical Evidence Of Congress’s Intent To Provide A Private Remedy</i> .....	16
b. <i>Voting Rights Typically Are Privately Enforced</i> .....	17
c. <i>Several VRA Provisions Evince Congress’s Understanding That Section 2 Can Be Privately Enforced</i> .....	18
D. <i>In The Alternative, Private Plaintiffs Can Enforce The Rights Conferred By Section 2 Through Section 1983</i> .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alpha Phi Alpha Fraternity Inc. v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 1:21-CV-5337-SCJ, 2022 WL 633312 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 28, 2022).....	12
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021) .....	8-9, 13
<i>Buckhannon Bd. &amp; Care Home, Inc. v. West Va. Dep’t of Health &amp; Hum. Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	24
<i>Cannon v. University of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 667 (1979) .....	10, 16-17
<i>Charleston Hous. Auth. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 419 F.3d 729 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	5
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991) .....	15-16
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980) .....	13-14
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005).....	26-27
<i>Cross v. Fox</i> , 23 F.4th 797 (8th Cir. 2022).....	5
<i>Donnell v. United States</i> , 682 F.2d 240 (D.C. Cir. 1982), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 1204 (1983).....	25
<i>Georgia State Conf. of NAACP v. Georgia</i> , 269 F. Supp. 3d 1266 (N.D. Ga. 2017) (three-judge court) .....	11
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	4, 25-27
<i>In re Pre-Filled Propane Tank Antitrust Litig.</i> , 860 F.3d 1059 (8th Cir. 2017) (en banc), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 647 (2018).....	8

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>League of Latin Am. Citizens v. Abbott</i> , No. EP-21-CV-00529-DCG-JES-JVB, 2021 WL 5762035 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 3, 2021) (three-judge court).....	11
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	12
<i>Mader v. United States</i> , 654 F.3d 794 (8th Cir. 2011) (en banc).....	5
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980).....	25
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	9
<i>Mixon v. Ohio</i> , 193 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Morse v. Republican Party of Va.</i> , 517 U.S. 186 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nevada Dep't of Hum. Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	22
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968) (per curiam).....	24
<i>Perry-Bey v. City of Norfolk</i> , 678 F. Supp. 2d 348 (E.D. Va. 2009).....	11
<i>Roberts v. Wamser</i> , 883 F.2d 617 (8th Cir. 1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schwier v. Cox</i> , 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Lynch</i> , 799 F.3d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 577 U.S. 1119 (2016).....	25
<i>Singleton v. Merrill</i> , No. 2:21-cv-1530-AMM, 2022 WL 265001 (N.D. Ala. Jan. 24, 2022) (three-judge court), appeal docketed, No. 21-1086 (S. Ct. Feb. 7, 2022) .....	11
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	22
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	3, 5

**CASES (continued):** **PAGE**

*Texas Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affs. v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.*,  
576 U.S. 519 (2015).....12

*Thornburg v. Gingles*, 478 U.S. 30 (1986)..... 13-14

*United States v. Raines*, 362 U.S. 17 (1960) ..... 17-18

*Veasey v. Perry*, 29 F. Supp. 3d 896 (S.D. Tex. 2014) .....11

*Washington v. Finlay*, 664 F.2d 913 (4th Cir. 1981),  
cert. denied, 457 U.S. 1120 (1982).....9

**CONSTITUTION:**

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....22

U.S. Const. Amend. XV.....22

**STATUTES:**

Civil Rights Act of 1964

42 U.S.C. 2000a-3(b) (Title II).....24

42 U.S.C. 2000d *et seq.* (Title VI).....10

52 U.S.C. 10101..... 21, 27

Dictionary Act, 1 U.S.C. 1 .....18

Voting Rights Act of 1965

52 U.S.C. 10301..... 1-2

52 U.S.C. 10301(a).....15

52 U.S.C. 10302..... 20-22

52 U.S.C. 10304.....16

52 U.S.C. 10304(a).....7

52 U.S.C. 10306(a).....7

52 U.S.C. 10308(d).....17

52 U.S.C. 10308(e)..... 17, 19-20

52 U.S.C. 10308(f)..... 18, 20

52 U.S.C. 10310(e).....23



<b>STATUTES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
42 U.S.C. 1983 .....	4, 21, 25
Pub. L. No. 89-110, 79 Stat. 437 (1965).....	22
Pub. L. No. 91-285, 84 Stat. 314 (1970).....	13
Pub. L. No. 94-73, 89 Stat. 400 (1975).....	13, 20, 23
Pub. L. No. 97-205, 96 Stat. 131 (1982).....	13
Pub. L. No. 109-246, 120 Stat. 577 (2006).....	13
 <b>LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 196, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975) .....	13
H.R. Rep. No. 227, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (1981) .....	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 397, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969).....	13
H.R. Rep. No. 439, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965) .....	16
S. Rep. No. 295, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975).....	13, 20, 23
S. Rep. No. 417, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982) .....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>RULE:</b>	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a) .....	2
 <b>MISCELLANEOUS:</b>	
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) .....	11
Ellen D. Katz et al., <i>To Participate and Elect: Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act</i> , Univ. Mich. L. Sch. Voting Rights Initiative (2022), <a href="https://voting.law.umich.edu">https://voting.law.umich.edu</a> .....	12, 27
